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IN THE JUVENILE COURT OF GLYNN COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIA

. ORI ‘ﬁgg
In re: cHlaNin S &Y A
Grayson P. Lane '
Alleged Contemnor. v
In re: Case No.: JUV0600384
Sherri Jefferson
Alleged Contemnor.

AFFIDAVIT OF SHERRI JEFFERSON IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO RECUSE
JUDGE GEORGE RQUNTREE AND AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF
OPPOSITION TO ALLEGATIONS OF CONTEMPT
AND ORDER TO SHOW -CAUSE

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF GLYNN

Personally, before the undersigned officer, who is duly authorized to administer
oaths, appeared Sherri Jefferson, who after having been duly sworn on oaths says:

My name is Sherri Jefferson. The Brunswick Circuit Defender as its Attorney and
Juvenile Division Chief employs me. The Circuit has employed me since January 2005.

For preliminary matters, this Affidavit is the Affidavit of Sherri Jefferson, herein
after referred to as “Affiant” and is in Support of the Motion to Recuse and, In Support of
Opposition to Allegations of Contempt and An Order to Show Cause. Attached hereto
dre copies, which are annexed as Exhibits of all issues, experienced by Affiant by and
through the Juvenile Court of Glynn County since January 6, 2005. It is very difficult for
Affiant to respond to these allegations of contempt and recusal without being able to
provide the trier of fact, the court and all other parties of interest without a clear
understanding of what she had endured over the past 15 months. In doings so, her goal is
to be as respectful as possible, however, she can no longer endure these practices and
suffer contempt for actions known not to be her fault.

Theé Affiant contents that since January 5, 2005 based on her experienced in the
juvenile court of Glynn County she has been subject to mental, emotional, and
psychological mistreatment. There are too many instances to name and she has tried, for

/ sake of time, to put some of them into this affidavit in support of her experiences.



Apr 16 07 01:32p p-3

Affiant respectfully denies every allegation contained in the Notice of Contempt
and Order to Show Cause and, hereinafter set forth the reasons why Judge George
Rountree must be recused from presiding over these hearings and why the Notice of
Contempt and Order to Show Cause must be dismissed. Further, Affiant says that this
matter was addressed on the Record, before Judge Rountree on Thursday, April 13, 2006
and a meeting with héld with Grayson P. Lane where he addressed these matters on
Monday, April 17, 2006. He left the meeting believing that everything was resolved. On
May 2 at 5 p.m. we were served with a copy of these pleadings by our office
administrator, we were in trial in Superior Court for M. Walls.

1.

On Monday, April 10, 2006, Affiant was scheduled to appear before the
Honorable Stephen Scarlett to address numerous cases on his trial caleridar. Affiant
arrived at the courthouse and immediately began communicating with clients scheduled to
enter pleas. In addition, affiant also reviewed cases belonging to other colleagues who
were in attendance in other courtrooms. Three Superior Court calendars were on going at
the same time on Monday, April 10, 2006: Honorable Tuten, Honorable Williams, arid
Honorable Scarlett as noted above.

2.

During calendar call, Mr. Grayson P. Lane, Chief Circuit Defender, advised the
court that hie received several calls over the weekend that children were arrested and
believed without difinetiveness that we had court at or around 1 p.m. or 1:30 pm and, he
wanted te make susre that the Court knéw that I may have to leave to address those
matters. I immediately went over to Mr. Lane and asked him about the specific time and if
those arrest were our clients who had qualified for services. We were not aware if either
of the two arrested had qualified for services. This information is expected to be provided
to me by our office administrator, Denise Kelly or Debbie Jones. Notwithstanding, in an
effort to make sure, if either person qualified for and would be represented by me, that I
would be available to do so. So I immediately asked Honorable Scarlett if he could move
some of my afternoon cases to the morning because they were jail cases. In the interim, I
awaited word from our office to assure if either of the calls from the weekend were
represented by our office. Neither Denise Kelley or Debbie Jones contacted me to advise
that Thad a 1 o’clock or 1:30 p.m. calendar. calendar. I did not file a Notice of
Appearance for any of those cases. Furthermore, our office Administrators did contact
the Court, the Honorable Scarlett to advice that I had a client who called to say he would
be late. I received a note on that wise. Notwithstanding that call, I was never advised of
any hearing or that they were informed that either parent qualified their children for legal
services.

3.
I continued trial calendar before the Honorable Scarlett and left his courtroom

three times to enter Honorable Williams where I spoke with probation officer Jeff Egan
about D. Spaulding case and then entered Honorable Tuten’s court to give stdtus

2[15



Apr 168 07 01:32p P-4

information to counsel about X. Frazier case. Iimmediately returned to the Honorable
Scarlett and entered pleas until break at or around 12:20 p.m. I conversed with several
clients about the afternoon calendar and discussed possible trial information with M. Walls
because she rejected her plea offer. My clients were already aware of their plea offers;
‘however, I always communicate with the ADA to determine if something has or can
change about an offer, preferably securing a reduced term, etc. After handing out other
plea petitions for review, subject to my going over, I advised that I would return after
juvenile court to address those matters around 3 p.m. I left the courthouse and returned at
1:15, still no call from my office about juvenile court, etc. At all times, the office could
have contacted myself or any other attorney in the office to give us notice about the court
hearings, no one advised me of anything, I immediately began reviewing plea petitions
and “inked” as many clients as possible for me and my coll¢agues.

4.

At 1:47 p.m., 1 left the courtroom enroute to the Fuvenile Court. I stopped on the
steps of the courthouse, very briefly, to remind a client to attend before Honorable
Scarlett for the 2 p.m. calendar call. I arrived at juvenile court at exactly 1:57 p.m. and
went to sit by the reception area where we are mandated by Order of the Court to remain,
since Mr. Lane and I are prohibited, unlike any other lawyer or member of law
enforcement in town, from entering the courtroom during cases. Mr. Phil Corbitt came
around from the side by the courtroom and addressed me about the matter of S. Culyver.
I stood up by the side doer of the courtroom and explained that I was just coming over
from a hectic schedule Superior Coutt, that we were on break and I am trying to be here
for the two o/clock calendar, Mr. Corbitt immediately topk issue with my presence and
literally tried to scold me when I said to Mr. Corbitt, I cannot negate superior court for
juvenile court when I do not have any cases known to me for representation, and superior
court trial calendars have precedent over juvenile cases. At that point, I was told to wait
to enter the courtroom.

 Your office has contacted the court on all other occasions if we have a case here
and I am unaware of any case that was scheduled before 2 p.m. He said our office was
called oni Friday, I advised him that I was at the jail until after 6 p.m. on Friday preparing
for this trial calendar and was unaware of any communications about a case for today
before the regular scheduled time of 2 p.m. Further, that no one from my office said that
either persons whom he mentioned, came to qualify for services. Iimmediately completed
the case of S. Cuylver and asked the court to be excused to return to Honorable Scarlett’s
courtroom where I remained pleaing cases until late that evening, after 6 p.m.

5.

Lastly, I confirmed that neither Taylor Shouse nor Nicholas Stotridge qualified for
our services and no attempt was made by either of them to seek our legal representation
and the court was well aware of this information on Monday, April 10, 2006. Further, it is
apparent that neither of them, who were present in the courthouse upon my arrival,
requested to await legal representation before preceeding with their cases. Although the
court attached a calendar bearing eight cases to its Notice of Contempt, at no time was

Wie
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that calendar ever made available to the office of the Public Defender, and further, we did
not represent anyone on that calendar on that day.

6.

On April 13, 2006, Affiant was in Magistrate Court before the Honorable Tim
Barton conducting her routinely scheduled Preliminary Hearings. There were twenty-
seven cases on calendar including a murder case, vehicular homicide case, and a three-
count aggravated assault involving a woman who is paralyzed from the incident and
whose children were injured.

7.

At exactly 12:28 p.m. on April 13, 2006, Affiant asked the Clerk of Court to
contact thie Office of the Public Defender to advise that someone néeds to be in the
Juvenile Court for coverage of the afternoon cases. The Clerk spoke with our office and I
confirmed that she did. I was told by my office juvenile court would be covered. In
addition, a representation from the court spoke with the juvenile court and advised the
court that I was in court and that I would be available as soon as calendar was completed.
Further, our office spoke with Phil Corbitt and advised him of the same. I arrived at court
at around 1:58 p.m. and was approached in the parking lot by Officer Tom Toscitti who
told me he was ordered by the Court to bring me in the Court.

T advised him that I was shocked by what was happening because 1 thought T was
relieving one of our attorneys who I referenced by name. He said that person had not
shown up and 1 said, are you sure. He said yes. I-was brought into the courthouse by the
Deputy Sheriff and taken pass all of our clients, etc. When I arrived, court was in session
under Attorney Tucker and I had to wait an hour. He had been in there before our cases
were scheduled for hearing so there was no interference with the administration of the
court. 1moved all of our cases. Iwas asked on the record to explain what occurred and T
did. Furthermore, counsel from our office, Attorney Atwood addressed the couit on the
same manner advising that we were advised that the court was covered. Upon completing
my cases, I was excused without incident.

8.

limmediately addressed this mishap with my Chief. Denise Kelly our office
Administrator assured me in person that the court was coveréd, and T merely thought I
was going over to relieve an attorney from coverage, not be subject to contempt for failing
to appear. However, at all times, the Court was aware of my whereabouts and he was
aware that Denise Kelley told us that the Court was covered. Still, he filed for a Notice of
Contempt against me for failing to appear.

9.

I would not be subject to these contempt notices if I was allowed to qualify
prospective clients in accordance with our policies and Georgia law as prescribed under §

Jlig
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17-12. Ihave done my best to and have fulfilled any order of this court. However, these
Orders of Appointment which are not recived directly by me, require the impossible to be
performed and punishes me if a parent does not qualify his or her child for services. I have
been held in contempt for these same practices in the past where our office does not
represent children and we are forced to represent them whether they qualify or not.

In an effort to avoid the contempt and threats of the court, I have fully cooperated
with the orders of the Court, even though they appear to be contrary to Georgia law
(OCGA 17-12-1, §17-12-5, §17-12-6, §17-12-8, and §17-12- 23 and Georgia Public
Defenders Standard Council guidelines and procedures.

The orders of the Court force us to represent clients who do not come info our
office to qualify for services; or clients who fail to qualify their children. Under this
court’s “default” rule, if they do not come, then they are automatically qualified. 1 have
been admonished by parents for calling their home to solicit the services of the public
defender as well as by private attorneys. I am unaware that we ever agreed to any default
rule that T am now told was imposed upon our office. .

In addition, most of the detentions are not necessary as the child come before the
court in most instances prior to arrest and decisions could be made to conditional release
non-violent and misdemeanor offenses until they get an attorney. I cannot force clients to
have attorneys; we cannot qualify people who do not meet financial guidelines as set forth.
We cannot force parents to come in and qualify their children. Rather than holding me in
‘contempt, I do not understand why an Order is not issued against the parents for failing to
contact our office for services. It is impossible for me to be in superior on a Monday
motning and assume who wants or qualifies for our services. For that I was relying on our
office Administrator. However, I did not receive any confirmation of any court hearing
for me between those times and arrived at court prepared to handle all cases set for the
regular 2 p.m. calendar.

As recent as Friday, April 28, 2006, in the matter of D. Reyriolds, we received
notice at almost 12 noon about a one o’clock hearing. The father, alone made $48,000.00
per year as a System Engineer for Glynn County Police Department. They did not qualify
for services. However, because of the preference given to certain people, we are ordered
to appear for this child with less than an hour to prepare for court. The child was facing 4
designated felony offense. He could have been held for the 72 hr. period. However, he
was not because the Court demanded a hearing immediately and issued a conditional
release with no adjudication hearing to be scheduled on the child.

I am subject to representing every child in town regardless of iricome if they do not
qualify for services. I have represented children from St. Simons Island whose parents
have more than enough money o hire private counsel, In the matter of R.F. to name a
few. This case afforded a child charged with dealing drugs of multiple portions, whose
parents live in a gated home in the East Beach area to receive about five (5) court
appearances at the expense of our office. Furthermore, Counsel was called into the
Jjudge’s chambers to determine if the Department of Juvenile Justice would accept this
child into their drug treatment program to ayoid the family having to pay for their own.
DJJ said no. The family paid in excess of $6,000.00 in cash for a 28-day program for their

s/is
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son and he received probation for dealing drugs. He had priors.

Another St. Simon case involved E.P. In that case, the court officer wanted our
office to represent the child so that he could get a psychological evaluation at the State’s
expense via Dr. Kessler while housed in Waycross. Upon getting the evaluation, they said
they did not need our services and the charges were dismissed upon my questioning them
about their practices and what had occurred.

In the matter of B. H., we were told to represent him in a dispute that involved a
theft on SSI. We were told to represent JC from North Glynn, who would not have
otherwise qualified for services. His family was ordered to pay almost two thousand in
restitution despite two burglaries and priors. He was re-arrested on drug sell charge and
we had to represent him in that case as well.

10.

So many of these cases can be handled by the private sector and could avoid
problems with the court if our office wére allowed to properly and timely qualify these
individuals for legal services. The court knows as soon these children ate arrest during the
week and detained that they will need an attorney. We have availed ourselves to be called
after hours; Mr. Lane receives calls every hour on the hour. This gives us notice of an
arrest; it does not determine qualifying status of the arrestee, Furthermore, we have asked
the court to keep our qualifying paperwork in their lobby with our cards in order that the
parent can complete it and return to our office for immediate processing. They have
refased. They have refused to keep a flier about our services or a card on their property.

I am not part of the problem with appearing, we do not have a problem appearing. The
problem is that the court only wants attorneys for selected cases.

1L

The notice process was due to numerous complaints from the community that their
children were subject to detention without parental notice or appearance of any offense.
The court was operating on “open orders” where the children were subject to immediate
detention based on the allegations of violation of probation. The majority of these
offenses did not and would not otherwise warrant detention under the new senate bill SB
134 or the old standards for misdemeanor offenses. Asa result, we requested to be
notified of when our clients wete being hauled off to jail to serve time. In addition, clients
were complaining that they wete subject to forced admissions, so we requested to be
present. We are diligerit in appearing at court, at all time. In fact, the court moves and
changes its calendars on such short notice that we are not aware of all proceedings as
noted in the recent case of H.C,

12.
In the case of H.C., the Court admonished on the record in front of my clients, law

enforcement and witness, subjecting me to ridicule, embarrassment and humiliation about
requesting a continuance for a case that they changed on the schedule at the last minute.
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